flow over the life of the BMP, as well as yearly gross sales revenue,

CAPEX, OPEX, and tax payments.

Figure 41: IDP projected annual cash flow

-500.0

0.0

500.0

1,000.0

1,500.0

-1,000

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

-2 -1 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

U
SD

 M
ill

io
n

OPEX Undiscounted Cashflow
Tax CAPEX
Gross Sales Revenue SPG Cumulative Undiscounted CF

304

Figure 42: BMP projected annual cash flow

22.11 Sensitivity Analyses

Sensitivity analyses were performed for variations in the key economic

parameters of sales revenue, OPEX and CAPEX. This was done to

determine the key economic parameter’s relative importance as value

driver.

The results of the sensitivity analyses based on changes in NPV8 (i.e.

8 % real discount rate, after tax) and IRR, after tax, to the key

economic parameters are presented in the form of a spider diagram.

Figure 43 and, Figure 44 present changes in NPV8 and IRR spider

diagrams for the IDP, respectively. The spider diagrams for the BMP

have similar trends

-200.0

0.0

200.0

400.0

600.0

800.0

1,000.0

1,200.0

1,400.0

-500

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

3,500

-2 -1 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

U
SD

 M
ill

io
n

OPEX Undiscounted Cashflow
Tax CAPEX
Gross Sales Revenue CSPG Cumulative undiscounted CF

305

Figure 43: NPV sensitivity to key economic parameters

Figure 44: IRR sensitivities to key economic parameters

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

1600

-20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

N
P
V
 8

 %
 (

U
S
D

m
)

Change from Base Case

Sales Price

Total CAPEX

OPEX

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

110%

-20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

IR
R
 (

%
)

Change from Base Case

Sales Price

Total CAPEX

OPEX

306

Figure 45 and Figure 46 presents the respective after-tax payback

sensitivities of the IDP and BMP, to key economic parameters. Both

payback durations are based on years after construction has been

completed and production has commenced.

The various figures presented in Section 22.11 all indicates most

sensitivity to sales revenue and only slightly more sensitive to CAPEX

compared to OPEX.

Figure 45: Payback sensitivity of IDP to key economic parameters

0

1

2

3

4

-20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%